
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Tuesday, 22 March 2022 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Sarah Maxfield 

01302 736723 
  
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda 
 

 
To all Members of the 

 

CABINET 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue: Council Chamber, Floor 2, Civic Office Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 
 
Date:  Wednesday, 30th March, 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 

 

Please Note: For those who are attending the meeting, please bring a face 
covering, unless you are exempt (face coverings can be removed once seated 
in the Chamber). 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you 
accept that you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set 
out above. 
 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Item 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting  

 

3. Public Questions and Statements   

 (A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 
statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Friday, 25th March 2022. Each question or statement must give 
the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk) 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 16th March, 2022 
for noting (previously circulated)  

 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded 
 

 

Key Decisions  

6. Doncaster's Locality Plans 2022-2023.  1 - 88 

7. Rule 15 Urgent Decision - To serve notice to the Doncaster 
Children's Trust Arms-Length Management Company  

89 - 100 

 

 

 

 

 



Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Responsibility For: 
 
Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster 

Budget and Policy Framework 

   
Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones 

Housing and Business  

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and Young 

People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, Culture 

and Planning 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and 

Enforcement 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care, 

Communities and Equalities 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
                    
 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of Cabinet 
 
Doncaster’s Locality Plans 2022-2023 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision 

Rachael Blake All Yes 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report seeks approval of Doncaster’s four Locality Plans for 2022-23, and also 
outlines further work to embed the ways of working that will connect our Borough’s public 
services more strongly with local people, businesses and communities at a time when 
this will be needed more than ever. 

 
1.2 The report describes how Locality Plans have drawn upon the views of local people and 

will harness strong collaboration in each Locality to both build on community strengths 
and to address identified challenges. 

 
1.3 The Locality Plans will be revised each year to incorporate further engagement with 

communities and to build on local partnerships, becoming more ambitious and 
progressive over time. 

 
2. EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2.1  This is not an exempt report. 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To approve the attached Locality Plans, noting 

- The strong degree of engagement carried out with local communities enabling a “you 
said, we did” focus 

- The joining up of a range of existing plans and strategies, and the focus within Locality 
Plans on better delivering these alongside local people and businesses 

- The priorities identified within each Plan that will be worked on in partnership within 
each area 

- The plans to continually improve local engagement, data analysis and partnership 
working year on year so that annually refreshed Locality Plans support increasing 
ambition and better results for Doncaster’s communities throughout the lifetime of the 
Borough Strategy. 

  

 
Date: 30th March 2022 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



2 
 

 
4. WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4.1  Locality Plans are intended to drive local solutions in Doncaster that will support our 

people and places to thrive. They encompass all aspects of community living, from the 
economy through the environment to personal safety, health and wellbeing. 

 
5. BACKGROUND 
 
The need for Locality Plans 
 
5.1 Doncaster is England’s largest metropolitan borough council by geographical size. The 

borough is too large and diffuse to do everything in a one-size-fits-all way. 

5.2 Wards are much more local. They are essential in developing accountable relationships 
with Doncaster people. However they are small and can feel isolated. We need to find a 
way of magnifying their local focus.  

5.3 Localities can do this by bringing together a number of wards within an area to manage 
the balance between being nimble and being influential. Doncaster has four Localities, 
each containing between 5 and 6 wards. 

5.4 Localities also support better partnership engagement. For example our General 
Practitioners (GPs) are organised on our locality footprints and South Yorkshire Police 
also plan to take this step. 

5.5   Therefore collaboration across Localities, reflected in Locality Plans, supports strong 
partnership work for the benefit of local people. 

 

The way of working that will help Locality Plans succeed 

 
5.6  Locality Plans will do no good if they are not underpinned by ways of working which help turn 

their vision into reality. Work to embed this is divided into five main themes which are covered 
below. 

 
5.7 Empowering and engaging local people, businesses and communities provides the 

foundation. Locality Plans have been built on strong engagement with many Doncaster 
communities to understand the strengths local people want to build on and the gaps they 
want to address. This will be built on, harnessing strong leadership that already exists from 
Doncaster’s voluntary and community organisations, key representative bodies like Town and 
Parish Councils. 

 
5.8 Joined-up partnership from the Council and local organisations is required once issues 

arise that individuals, families or communities can’t manage by themselves. This is being 
developed via Local Solutions partnerships in each locality. 

 
5.9 Locality Plans, in setting out the opportunities and the gaps in each area, provide a strong 

basis for local commissioning and investment that identifies sources of funding and 
makes sure the money follows the need in each area, including giving people more 
opportunity to shape the recovery and growth of their own communities 

 
5.10 Clear
[...]
doncaster.gov.uk 

Useful websites for more information: 
www.teamdoncaster.org.uk 

www.yourlifedoncaster.co.uk 

www.voluntaryactiondoncaster.org.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 87

mailto:YourVoice@doncaster.gov.uk
http://www.teamdoncaster.org.uk/
http://www.yourlifedoncaster.co.uk/
http://www.voluntaryactiondoncaster.org.uk/


 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

Page 88



 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 

Cabinet Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

 
To the Chair and Members of Cabinet 
 
TO SERVE NOTICE TO THE DONCASTER CHILDREN’S TRUST ARMS LENGTH 

 MANAGEMENT COMPANY 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Rachael Blake  
Lani-Mae Ball  

ALL Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. The past 2 years has placed significant pressure on the children’s social care 

system in terms of demand and complexity and the system continues to adapt to a 
post COVID-19 context.  This report appreciates and acknowledges the 
commitment of all colleagues working in children services, whether in a direct 
delivery role or support function.  The Doncaster Children Services Trust 
continued to deliver services to the most vulnerable children in Doncaster, at 
times putting themselves and their family lives at risk.  This report builds on the 
confidence that workers are committed to do the best for Doncaster children, 
young people and their families. 

 
2. This paper seeks approval to serve notice (by mutual agreement between the 

Council and the Trust) on the contract with Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
(DCST) an Arm’s Length Management Company (ALMO) wholly owned by 
Doncaster Council for the delivery of specified Children’s Social Care services 
functions. All parties believe that this is the logical next step in the journey of 
Children’s Services in Doncaster. 

 
3. Transferring the provision of social care services to Doncaster Council presents 

the opportunity to achieve better outcomes for children and young people in the 
delivery of integrated services that accelerate the pace of improvement. 
Collectively, it is believed that the organisational and financial resilience that can 
be provided within the Council, coupled with strong collective leadership and 
oversight in recent months, will accelerate the trajectory of improving services to 
children, young people and families. The work of the Voluntary Improvement 
Board in the remobilising of the partnership and the much stronger emergent 

Date:   30 March 2022                               

Page 89

Agenda Item 7.



2 

 

partnership post-pandemic sets a landscape of collective ownership.    By 
transferring services to the Council, it will help simplify processes and align 
service delivery to the wider council services and wider partnership. Where 
services between the Trust and the Council are closely aligned, better outcomes 
are evidenced for children and young people. 

 
4. The unique identity, culture and branding of Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 

historically has been seen as a strength. Staff surveys have regularly reinforced 
the sense of identity and belonging that is felt, as being seen to be part of a 
distinct Children’s Social Care vehicle. Therefore, consideration has been given 
to creating a hybrid delivery model.  The proposal consists of a singular 
leadership function with direct oversight, and line of sight from the Director of 
Children Services.  In essence, the delivery model shifts from being an ALMO to 
an in-house ‘ring fenced’ operation. This will enable the testing of the efficacy of 
culture and provide an opportunity to drive practice improvement at pace with 
minimal disruption as to how children service delivery and feel.    
 

5. The proposal seeks to build a unified Children’s Services with DCST nested in 
the existing Learning, Opportunities, Skills and Culture functions, with the 
Resources function providing support services. This will enable direct 
accountability and responsibility for the delivery of frontline services and 
therefore better integration with education services. A pre-transfer assessment 
will be conducted on receiving services to assess leadership, management and 
wider operational impacts and risks. 

 
6. The transition by DCST into Doncaster Council will be driven by an improvement 

proposition that builds upon a shared ambition via a set of core values and a 
learning culture. The plan has clearly defined actions to drive change with 
tangible milestones over the next 3 years. 

 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
7. The report does not contain exempt information.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8. To serve notice on DCST to end the contract for the delivery of specified 

children’s social care services functions by mutual consent by end of 
September 2022.    
 

9. To align services and then transfer employees within all services of DCST to 
Doncaster Council under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) Regulations.   
 

10. To agree to the Director of Children Services undertaking the Chief Executive 
Officer role of DCST from the 1st of April to oversee the smooth transitioning of 
the Trust into the Council, accountable to the Chair of the Trust Board. 

Page 90



3 

 

 

 

 

11. Implement an improvement proposition, which builds on the improved 
relationship between DCST and the Council by streamlining strategic oversight 
and management. Operational functions to transfer as ‘ring fenced’ DCST 
entity to ensure focus on practice improvement with minimal or no disruption.  
This will enable the development of robust plan for a shared set of values 
based on a learning culture that will drive improvement and lead to a stable 
and efficient workforce. There will be a focus on the availability of accessible 
and accurate performance data for management oversight of demand and an 
assurance function that highlights drift and delay at the earliest possible stage, 
ensures quality throughout the services, drives efficiencies and is able to 
evidence measurable improved outcomes for children and young people. 

REASON FOR URGENCY 

12. This decision is being taken in accordance with the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 15, (General Exception), as it has not been practical 
to provide the 28 days’ notice normally required for a key decision and due to 
the timescales to start consultation in April 2022.  The timescales are ambitious, 
and expedience is key.  If the urgency provisions for decision-making were not 
applied, there is a risk to delivering rapid performance improvement plan and 
increasing financial pressures. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
13. The proposal supports that collective energies are focussed on child welfare 

and supporting families to thrive. This is supported by a continuous 
improvement programme with plans in place to increase quality and 
performance.  

 
14. This will strengthen systems leadership and allow further opportunities for 

innovative practice to focus on achieving the best outcomes for Doncaster 
children, young people, and their families. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
15. The Secretary of State issued a Direction in November 2013 requiring the 

Council to transfer its social care services to an independent Trust. The 
Doncaster Children’s Services Trust became operational on 1st October 2014 
as a company limited by guarantee, an autonomous organisation, and 
independent of the Council with the responsibility for the day-to-day delivery of 
children’s social care services on behalf of the Council.  

 
 

 

Page 91



4 

 

16. The services delivered by the Trust received an ‘inadequate’ judgement in 2015 
however, services improved to a judgement of ‘Good’ in November 2017 and the 
report was published January 2018. A series of Governance Reviews by an 
independently appointed consultant were commissioned to evaluate the then 
governanc
[...]
 Staff feel supported, able to ask for help and challenge appropriately 
• Oversight of key services are embedded; assurance is robust and 

performance data is used effectively 
• The local partnership system works well for children.   Collective 

leadership ownership and leadership. 
• The areas that deliver better outcomes for children and young people 

are those where the Trust and Council are most joined up. 
• Delivering value for money is part of the day-to-day decision making 

processes. Being cost conscious not cost driven.  
 

27. The time horizon for the delivery of our collective ambition is 2024 (calendar 
year). 
  

28. A joint Transformation and Integration Group, jointly chaired by the DMBC 
Chief Executive and Trust Board Chair  has been established to oversee the 
transition to the Council.   Beneath this a Joint Practice Improvement Group; 
care will be taken to ensure that focus remains on continuous improvement of 
social work practice and oversight.  This will be jointly led by the DCS and 
Director of Children’s Social Care/Deputy CEO of the Trust. There are also 
other joint groups focusing on the operational aspects of the integration and 
Mosaic improvement. 
 

29. The Trust Board appointed the Director of Learning, Skills, Opportunities and 
Culture (statutory DCS) as the Chief Executive of the Trust from the 1st of 
April.  This will help enable a smooth transition for the Trust into the Council.   

30. A timetable of activity is in place to facilitate informal and formal engagement 
of DCST staff and Council staff to celebrate the success of the Trust and the 
Council, understand the barriers to success and to co-produce the future 
culture of a unified organisation. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
31.  Three options were considered:  

 
1. Do nothing, this will not provide the required rapid improvement and 

prevent escalating financial pressures  
2. Continue to be more rigorous in contract management arrangements. 

History tells us the governance arrangement is not conducive to drive 
performance at pace and financially the governance model is not 
sustainable  

Page 94



7 

 

3. Serve notice on the contract through mutual agreement and enable 
the transition at pace.  
  

32. Option 3 is the preferred option.  Services will transition as soon as 
practicable.  A tentative timeline of 6 months has been produced and will 
involve extensive staff consultation and engagement, stakeholder 
management, novation of contracts and the wrapping up of the contract and 
the company. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 

33. There is confidence that with the wider support of Doncaster Council the 
social care services that have been delivered through DCST can improve at 
pace resulting in better outcomes for children and young people. The 
realignment of the services will deliver lower overheads to ensure spend is 
directed to front line delivery. 

 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 

34.  

 Outcomes Implications  
 Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 

more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future; 
 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

 Doncaster businesses are 
supported to flourish 

  Inward Investment 
 

Further development of a  
sustainable, professional  
workforce to ensure continuity  
of a quality service delivery 
across all children’s services 
 
Investment in local workforce  
to decrease reliance on  
agency workers 

 Doncaster Living: Our vision is for 
Doncaster’s people to live in a 
borough that is vibrant and full of 
opportunity, where people enjoy 
spending time; 
 

 The town centres are the beating 
heart of Doncaster 

 More people can live in a good 
quality, affordable home 

 Healthy and Vibrant Communities 
through Physical Activity and Sport 

 Everyone takes responsibility for 
keeping Doncaster Clean 

 Building on our cultural, artistic and 
sporting herita
[...]
3, £0.7m to cover DfE funding no longer being received, and £2.74m for 
price and pay inflationary/increment increases. The increased budget reflects 
the national position where Children’s Services across the country are 
experiencing similar cost pressures.  

45. It is envisaged that cashable savings will be delivered contributing towards the 
saving approved in the 2022/23 budget of £0.8m over the 3 years, through 
closing working with partners, however it is too early to quantify at this stage. 

46. The change in governance arrangements will transfer the provision of social 
care services to Doncaster Council from its current form of being delivered by 
DCST, an Arm’s Length Management Company wholly owned by Doncaster 
Council. By mutual agreement between the Council and DCST, notice will be 
served on the current contract. 

47. The specific financial implications will be considered and implemented as part 
of the transition in accordance with the relevant deadlines.  The required 
funding for the period of the contract will be transferred to DCST in accordance 
with the current payment mechanism, to ensure that DCST have sufficient 
cashflow for the delivery of services, with a final reconciliation and adjustment.  
Following the contract end date, the funding would be retained by the Council 
and allocated as required to service budgets. 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS [KW 9.3.22] 

 
48. There are significant HR implications for the Council arising from the report.  

The Council will need to comply with the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection 
of Employment) Regulations 2006 (TUPE) which protect the rights of 
employees in a transfer situation enabling them to be protected on the same 
contractual terms and conditions and preserve their continuity of employment. 
All employees who were employed in the transferring services immediately 
before the transfer will automatically transfer from DCST (the transferor) to the 
Council (the transferee). Where emp
[...]
e considered as part of the 

transfer being completed according to TUPE regulations, which covers duties 
and liabilities around equalities, including the completion of an Equalities 
Impact Assessment as required.  

 
CONSULTATION 
 
53. The proposal is be mutual agreement between the Council and the Trust and is 

very much co-produced.  Staff engagement will follow. 
 

54. The Chair of the Trust Board has written to the Department of Education (Dfe) 
to inform them of the intended decision.  A meeting will be set up between the 
Chair of the Trust Board the Chief Executive of Doncaster Council and 
appropriate Dfe colleagues. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
55.  NONE.  
 
 

Page 99



12 

 

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS  
 
Dfe  – Department of Education  
DCST  – Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
TUPE – Transfer of Undertakings (protection of Employment) Regulations  
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Angela Harrington 
Head of Service for Commissioning, LOSC 
01302 862676 angela.harrington@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Tony Hunter 
Chair of the DCST Governance Board 

huntertony48@gmail.com  
 
Rebecca Wilshire   
Director of Children’s Social Care and Acting Chief Executive, Doncaster Children’s 
Services Trust  
01302 735533 rebbecca.wilshire@dcstrust.co.uk 
 

 
Lead Officers: 
 
Debbie Hogg 
Director of Resources 
01302736907  debbie.hogg@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Riana Nelson,  
Director of Learning, Opportunities, Skills and Culture.  
01302 737800  riana.nelson@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
 
  

Page 100

mailto:angela.harrington@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:huntertony48@gmail.com
mailto:rebbecca.wilshire@dcstrust.co.uk
mailto:debbie.hogg@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:riana.nelson@doncaster.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6. Doncaster's Locality Plans 2022-2023.
	Appendix 1 - Central Locality Plan
	Appendix 2 - East Locality Plan
	Appendix 3 - North Locality Plan
	Appendix 4 - South Locality Plan

	7. Rule 15 Urgent Decision - To serve notice to the Doncaster Children's Trust Arms Length M

Minutes of the meeting


 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

DECISION RECORD 
 
The following decisions were taken on Wednesday, 30th March, 2022 by Cabinet. 
 
Date notified to all Members: Thursday 31st March. 2022 
 
End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on  11th April, 2022.  These decisions will not be 
implemented until after this date and time. 
 
Present: 

  
Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (In the Chair) 

(Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Business)  
 

Cabinet Member for: 
 

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure 
and Enforcement 

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care, 
Communities and Equalities 

Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading 
Services 

Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Apologies were received from Mayor Ros Jones, Councillor Lani-Mae Ball and Councillor 
Mark Houlbrook 
 

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS 
 

Public Questions and Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements at the meeting. 
 
 
The Decision Records from the Meeting held on 16th March, 2022 were noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

DECISION 1. 

 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 6.  Doncaster's Locality Plans 2022-2023. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet approve the Locality Plans, noting:- 
 

1) The strong degree of engagement carried out with local communities 
enabling a “you said, we did” focus;  

 
2) The joining up of a range of existing plans and strategies, and the focus 

within Locality Plans on better delivering these alongside local people and 
businesses;  
 

3) The priorities identified within each Plan that will be worked on in partnership 
within each area; and 
 

4) The plans to continually improve local engagement, data analysis and 
partnership working year on year so that annually refreshed Locality Plans 
support increasing ambition and better results for Doncaster’s communities 
throughout the lifetime of the Borough Strategy. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet considered a report which described how the Locality Plans had drawn 
upon the views of local people and sought to harness strong collaborations in each 
Locality to both build on community strengths and to address identified challenges.  
 
Doncaster is England’s largest metropolitan borough council by geographical size 
and the borough is too large and diverse to do everything in a one-size-fits-all way.  
 
Wards are much more local and are essential in developing accountable 
relationships with Doncaster people. However, they are small and can feel isolated 
and initiatives are needed to find a way of magnifying their local focus.  
 
Localities can do this by bringing together a number of wards within an area to 
manage the balance between being nimble and being influential. Doncaster has 
four Localities, each containing between 5 and 6 wards.  
 

Empowering and engaging local people, businesses and communities provides the 
foundation and Locality Plans are built on strong engagement with many Doncaster 
communities to understand the strengths local people want to build on and the 
gaps they want to address. The success of the plans will be built on harnessing 
strong leadership that already exists from Doncaster’s voluntary and community 
organisations and key representative bodies such as Town and Parish Councils, as 
well as partner organisations. 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Members welcomed this report, and commended the work undertaken to bring the 
plans together and the communities who contributed to their development. The 
Locality Plans were representative of local areas and were a great piece of work for 
local residents as it gave them the opportunity to work alongside the Council, 
Parish Councils and Elected Members to bring about positive change and 
improvement in their local areas. Members recognised that the plans provided the 
intelligence to understand which wards needed support and development and an 
insight into how this would be undertaken. Members were mindful that this was a 
live and fluid document and it was important that the Plans were kept up to date to 
drive the improvements and move forward. These would be further checked and if 
necessary updated before circulation. Members acknowledged the plans would 
give deprived communities across the Borough renewed focus and allow residents 
to play a huge part in achieving change. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 The Council could have chosen to continue as now, and not develop a Locality 
focus. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Phil Holmes, Director of Adults, Health and Wellbeing. 
 

 
 

DECISION 2. 

 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 7.  Rule 15 Urgent Decision - To serve notice to the Doncaster Children's Trust 
 Arms-Length Management Company 
 
REASON FOR URGENCY 
 
This decision is being taken in accordance with the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 15 (General Exception) as it has not been practical to provide the 
28 days’ notice normally required for a key decision and due to the timescales to 
start consultation in April 2022. The timescales are ambitious and expedience is 
key. If the urgency provisions for decision making were not applied, there is a risk 
to delivering the rapid performance improvement plan and increasing financial 
pressures. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet Agree:- 
 

1) To serve notice on DCST to end the contract for the delivery of specified 
children’s social care services functions by mutual consent by end of 
September 2022;  
 

2) To align services and then transfer employees within all services of DCST to 
Doncaster Council under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) Regulations;  

 
3) To agree to the Director of Children’s Services undertaking the Chief 

Executive Officer role of DCST from the 1st of April to oversee the smooth 
transitioning of the Trust into the Council, accountable to the Chair of the 
Trust Board; and  
 

(4) To implement an improvement proposition, which builds on the improved 
relationship between DCST and the Council by streamlining strategic 
oversight and management. Operational functions to transfer as ‘ring fenced’ 
DCST entity to ensure focus on practice improvement with minimal or no 
disruption. This will enable the development of a robust plan for a shared set 
of values based on a learning culture that will drive improvement and lead to 
a stable and efficient workforce. There will be a focus on the availability of 
accessible and accurate performance data for management oversight of 
demand and an assurance function that highlights drift and delay at the 
earliest possible stage, ensures quality throughout the services, drives 
efficiencies and is able to evidence measurable improved outcomes for 
children and young people 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 The past 2 years has placed significant pressure on the children’s social care 
system in terms of demand and complexity and the system continues to adapt to a 
post COVID-19 context. Currently, the Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
continues to deliver services to the most vulnerable children in Doncaster, 
supported by workers who are committed to do the best for Doncaster children, 
young people and their families.  
 
The report sought approval to serve notice (by mutual agreement between the 
Council and the Trust) on the contract with Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
(DCST) an Arm’s Length Management Company (ALMO) wholly owned by 
Doncaster Council for the delivery of specified Children’s Social Care services 
functions. All parties believe that this was the logical next step in the journey of 
Children’s Services in Doncaster.  
 

There is a mutual agreement between the Trust and the Council that transferring 
the provision of social care services to Doncaster Council would present the 
opportunity to achieve better outcomes for children and young people in the 
delivery of integrated services that accelerate the pace of improvement. 
Collectively, it is believed that the organisational and financial resilience that can be 
provided within the Council, coupled with strong collective leadership and oversight 



 

 

 

in recent months, will accelerate the trajectory of improving services to children, 
young people and families. Additionally, by transferring services to the Council, it 
would help simplify processes and align service delivery to the wider council 
services and wider partnership.  
 

The transition by DCST into Doncaster Council will be driven by an improvement 
proposition that builds upon a shared ambition via a set of core values and a 
learning culture. The plan has clearly defined actions to drive change with tangible 
milestones over the next 3 years. 
 
There is confidence that with the wider support of Doncaster Council the social care 
services that have been delivered through DCST can improve at pace resulting in 
better outcomes for children and young people. The realignment of the services will 
deliver lower overheads to ensure spend is directed to front line delivery. 
 
Tony Hunter, Chair of the DCST was in attendance at the meeting and gave his 
support to the proposal. He felt that whilst he would be sad to see this change, now 
was the correct time to make this move, and it would enable Doncaster Council to 
build on the good work of the Trust and the improvements made, whilst 
streamlining leadership and services. 
 

Riana Nelson, Director of Learning, Opportunities, Skills and Culture (DCS) echoed 
the comments made and was confident that staff would continue the great work 
already undertaken, and ensure that there was further impact on the improvement 
of outcomes for children and young people with the delivery of more efficient and 
effective services. 
 
Members welcomed the move, and commented that it would promote a keener 
focus moving forward, less bureaucracy and reduction of silo working and more 
efficient services delivered by staff committed to keeping Doncaster children and 
young people safe. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Three options were considered:  
 
Option 1: Do nothing, this will not provide the required rapid improvement and 
prevent escalating financial pressures. 
 
Option 2: Continue to be more rigorous in contract management arrangements. 
History tells us the governance arrangement is not conducive to drive performance 
at pace and financially the governance model is not sustainable. 
 
Option 3: Serve notice on the contract through mutual agreement and enable the 
transition at pace.  
 
Option 3 is the preferred option. Services will transition as soon as practicable. A 
tentative timeline of 6 months has been produced and will involve extensive staff 
consultation and engagement, stakeholder management, novation of contracts and 
the wrapping up of the contract and the company. 
 



 

 

 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Riana Nelson, Director of Learning, Opportunities, Skills and Culture (DCS) 
 

 
 

 

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker 


